2041 2042 511 1133
2042 2043 0 1226

20.5  ECONOMIC PERFORMANCE INDICATORS

After generating the cost and benefit stream table, values of economic indicators
are derived and are presented in table 20.10. Project period is 2013-2043, EIRR
(with central tax) is found to be 17.70% and B/C ratio as 3.45 and with 12 %
discount, EIRR is 5.09% and B/C ratio is 0.70. NPV without discount is Rs 51210
Cr. and with 12% discount rate, NPV is Rs.3404 Cr. which shows that the project
is economically viable.

Table 20.10. Economic Indicator Values (with Central Tax)

 Nagpur Metro Network WITHOUT
DISCOUNT

WITH DISCOUNT
(12%)

Total cumulative cost  20914 6537
Total cumulative benefit  72125 4545
Benefit Cost Ratio  3.45 0.70
NPV 51210 3404
EIRR 17.70% 5.09%

20.6  SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Sensitivity analysis for EIRR and B/C ratio is performed for both with and without
discount and the output is given in the table 20.11. 2042-43 is taken for the year
of comparison.  EIRR and B/C ratio after discount of 12% shows that the project is
economically viable.

Table 20.11 Sensitivity of EIRR
SENSITIVITY WITHOUT DISCOUNT WITH DISCOUNT (12%)

TRAFFIC COST EIRR B/C COST EIRR B/C COST
0% 0% 17.70% 3.45 20914 5.09% 1.52 6537

-10% 0% 17.09% 3.32 20914 4.55% 1.46 6537
-20% 0% 16.47% 3.18 20914 3.99% 1.40 6537
0% 10% 16.35% 3.14 23006 3.88% 1.38 7191
0% 20% 15.15% 2.87 25097 2.81% 1.27 7845

-10% 10% 15.76% 3.02 23006 3.36% 1.33 7191
-20% 20% 13.99% 2.65 25097 1.78% 1.16 7845

   Chapter 20: Economic Appraisal

DETAILED PROJECT REPORT FOR NAGPUR METRO RAIL PROJECT   NOV   2013

9/10

20.7 Quantified Benefits.

Benefits which are shown in previous tables are money value of the benefits.
These benefits are estimated first and the converted into money value. For
brevity, only 5 year estimates are shown in table 20.8 (Reduction of Vehicle gas
Emission) and in table 20.12 (Reduction of Fuel, Time of Travel, Vehicle on Road
etc).

 Table 20.12 Environmental Benefits Quantified
Tons/Year 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023